

Steven M. Wilker, OSB No. 911882
Email: steven.wilker@tonkon.com
Tonkon Torp LLP
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1600
Portland, OR 97204
Tel.: (503) 802-2040; Fax: (503) 972-3740
Cooperating Attorney for the ACLU Foundation of Oregon

Ben Wizner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: bwizner@aclu.org
Nusrat Choudhury (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: nchoudhury@aclu.org
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500; Fax: (212) 549-2654

Kevin Díaz, OSB No. 970480
Email: kdiaz@aclu-or.org
ACLU Foundation of Oregon
PO Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
Tel.: (503) 227-6928; Fax: (503) 227-6928

Ahilan T. Arulanantham (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: aarulanantham@aclu-sc.org
Jennifer Pasquarella (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: jpasquarella@aclu-sc.org
ACLU Foundation of Southern California
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel.: (213) 977-9500; Fax: (213) 977-5297

Alan L. Schlosser (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: aschlosser@aclunc.org
Julia Harumi Mass (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: jmass@aclunc.org
ACLU Foundation of Northern California
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 621-2493; Fax: (415) 255-8437

Laura Schauer Ives (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: lives@aclu-nm.org
ACLU Foundation of New Mexico
PO Box 566

Albuquerque, NM 87103
Tel.: (505) 243-0046; Fax: (505) 266-5916

Reem Salah (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Email: rsalahi@salahilaw.com

Salahi Law

429 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 550
Santa Monica, CA 90401
Tel.: (510) 225-8880

Cooperating Attorney for the ACLU Foundation of Southern California

Mitchell P. Hurley (to be admitted *pro hac vice*)

Email: mhurley@akingump.com

Christopher M. Egleson (to be admitted *pro hac vice*)

Email: cegleson@akingump.com

Justin H. Bell (to be admitted *pro hac vice*)

Email: jbell@akingump.com

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP

One Bryant Park

New York, NY 10036

Tel.: (212) 872-1011; Fax: (212) 872-1002

Cooperating Attorneys for the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

AYMAN LATIF, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 10-cv-750 (BR)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT4

**I. This Court has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Constitutional and Statutory
Claims.....4**

A. It is Undisputed that the TSC, not TSA, Possesses the Authority to
Provide the Relief Plaintiffs Seek.....4

B. DHS TRIP Letters are not TSA “Orders” Within the Meaning of Section
46610.....8

**II. DHS and TSA are not Indispensable Parties, but if this Court Determines
Otherwise, They can be Joined.....12**

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 654 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Foster v. Skinner</i> , 70 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	9
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , 538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>IT&T Corp., Commc'ns Equip. & Sys. Div. v. Local 134, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 419 U.S. 428 (1975).....	9
<i>Mace v. Skinner</i> , 34 F.3d 854, 857 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Scherfen v. DHS</i> , No. 08-1554, 2010 WL 456784 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2010).....	7, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. Skinner</i> , 885 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 44903	12
49 U.S.C. § 46110	5, 8, 13
49 U.S.C. app. § 1486 (1988).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 551	9

Other Authorities

Dept. of Homeland Sec. Office of the Inspector Gen., <i>Effectiveness of the Department of Homeland Security Traveler Redress Inquiry Program</i> , OIG-09-103 (Sept. 2009).....	10
<i>Flight 253: Learning Lessons from an Averted Tragedy: Hearing before the H. Comm on Homeland Security</i> , 111th Cong. 6 (Jan. 27, 2010) (statement of Jane Holl Lute, Deputy Secretary of Homeland Security)	6
Shaina N. Elias, <i>Challenges to Inclusion on the “No-Fly List” Should Fly in District Court</i> , 77 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1015, 1030 (2009).....	11
